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Pennsylvania Electric Company


OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

		Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Mark A. Hoyer, issued on February 12, 2014, in the above-captioned Formal Complaint (Complaint) proceeding.  Exceptions have not been filed.  However, we exercised our right to review the Initial Decision pursuant to Section 332(h) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(h).  For the reasons stated below, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision.  



History of the Proceeding

On March 28, 2013, Michael Kline (Complainant or Mr. Kline) filed a Complaint against Pennsylvania Electric Company (Company or Penelec) alleging that make-up bills, which included amounts owed for previously unbilled electric utility service rendered from November 12, 2011, through June 11, 2012, were incorrect.  

On April 29, 2013, Penelec filed an Answer denying incorrect charges on the bills and requesting, in part, that the Complaint be dismissed with prejudice.   

ALJ Hoyer conducted an evidentiary hearing on October 29, 2013, at which the Complainant appeared pro se and presented testimony.  Penelec was represented by counsel and presented three witnesses and nine exhibits, which were entered into the record.  The hearing resulted in a transcript of eighty-four pages.  In his Initial Decision, the ALJ concluded that Mr. Kline failed to satisfy his burden of proof and dismissed the Complaint. I.D. at 7-8.

No Exceptions to the Initial Decision have been filed.  

Discussion

Legal Standards

As the proponent of a rule or order, the Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof pursuant to Section 332(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, the Complainant must show that the Respondent is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. The Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. P.U.C. 196 (1990).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. denied, 529 Pa. 654, 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, the Complainant’s evidence must be more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the Respondent.  Se-Ling Hosiery, Inc. v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, this Commission’s decision must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. PUC, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).

		Upon the presentation by the Complainant of evidence sufficient to initially satisfy the burden of proof, the burden of going forward with the evidence to rebut the evidence of the Complainant shifts to the Respondent.  If the evidence presented by the Respondent is of co-equal value or “weight,” the burden of proof has not been satisfied.  The Complainant now has to provide some additional evidence to rebut that of the Respondent.  Burleson v. Pa. PUC, 443 A.2d 1373 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982), aff’d, 501 Pa. 433, 461 A.2d 1234 (1983).  While the burden of persuasion may shift back and forth during a proceeding, the burden of proof never shifts.  The burden of proof always remains on the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission.  Milkie v. Pa. PUC, 768 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).

		The ALJ made twelve Findings of Fact and reached six Conclusions of Law.  I.D. at 2-4, 7.  We shall adopt and incorporate herein by reference the ALJ’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, unless they are reversed or modified by this Opinion and Order, either expressly or by necessary implication.

As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2.d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

ALJ’s Decision

		In the Initial Decision, the ALJ found that the Company obtained actual readings of Mr. Kline’s meter on December 12, 2011, February 13, 2012, and April 10, 2012.  However, an employee of Penelec failed to use the actual readings, but instead erroneously modified Mr. Kline’s bills for the months of December 2011, February 2012, and April 2012, which resulted in incorrect billings.  According to the ALJ, the Company admitted that the actual readings should have been used to calculate the bills.  In addition, Penelec used estimated billings for January 2012 and March 2012.  The ALJ explained that, because actual readings were not used for the months of December 2011, February 2012, and April 2012, the estimated bills for January 2012 and March 2012 were also inaccurate because they were based in part on three incorrect bills.  I.D. at 2-3, 5.  

		 After discovering its error on June 13, 2012, Penelec recalculated the Complainant’s account using the actual readings for December 2011, February 2012, and April 2012.  The ALJ noted that the Company thereafter rebilled Mr. Kline for these months and for the intervening months of January 2012 and March 2012 in which the original bills were estimated.[footnoteRef:2]   I.D. at 3.   [2: 	 	By letter dated June 18, 2012, Penelec advised the Complainant that his account was rebilled from December 12, 2011, to June 11, 2012, due to an underestimate and that his account balance was $2,049.36.  I.D. at 3.  ] 


		Citing to caselaw and Commission decisions, the ALJ found that, if a customer has used the service for which he had not previously been billed, but is later billed for such usage, the customer must pay the amount of the disputed bill.[footnoteRef:3]  The ALJ further explained that this finding is required even when the disputed bill is caused by an error on the part of the utility.  I.D. at 7.   [3:   	The ALJ cited to West Penn Power Company v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, 228 A.2d 218 (Pa. Super. 1967); Duffy v. Western Pennsylvania Water Company, 51 Pa. P.U.C. 703 (Order entered March 15, 1978); and Sealy Mattress Manufacturing Co., Inc. v. Brookville Telephone Co. and Bell Telephone Company of PA, Docket No. C-860651 (Order entered April 1, 1987).  ] 


		Here, the ALJ found that the rebills by Penelec were correct based on actual readings and that the rebills corrected the prior errors.  Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that the law requires Mr. Kline to pay the amount of the make-up bills.  Finding that the Complainant failed to satisfy his burden of proof, the ALJ dismissed the Complaint.  Id.  

Disposition

The record in this proceeding shows that, on June 18, 2012, Penelec notified Mr. Kline that his account would be rebilled for the period from December 12, 2011, to June 11, 2012.  The Company had incorrectly used estimated meter readings for the Complainant’s December 2011, February 2012, and April 2012 bills.[footnoteRef:4]  This resulted in an under-collection of $2,049.36.   [4: 	 	As noted above, for each of these months, Penelec obtained actual meter readings.  However, Penelec’s employee revised these actual readings to reflect estimates.  This caused further errors in the estimates for the months of January and March 2012.   ] 


Furthermore, the record in this case indeed proves that Penelec is correcting an error that will allow the Company to collect revenues for actual service rendered.  As such, there is no disputing that the Company is correctly charging the Complainant for the amount of electricity consumed.  However, the record also shows that the billing was caused by an admitted error by the Company.  

The Commission’s Regulation at 52 Pa. Code § 56.12 requires bills to be based on actual meter readings.  Generally, a utility, which bills on a monthly basis, is permitted to estimate bills every other billing period. [footnoteRef:5]  The failure to provide actual bills as required by Section 56.12 may constitute inadequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  See e.g., Robin White v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc., Docket No. F-2009-2096158 (Order entered February 26, 2010); and Doris Anne Wilson v. Pennsylvania-American Water Company, Docket No. C-20066331 (Order entered May 17, 2007).    [5: 	 	Section 56.12 provides, in pertinent part:
 
	Except as provided in this section, a public utility shall render bills based on actual meter readings by public utility company personnel.

*	*	*

	(2) Estimates for bills rendered on a monthly basis. If a public utility bills on a monthly basis, it may estimate usage of service every other billing month, so long as the public utility provides a customer with the opportunity to read the meter and report the quantity of usage in lieu of the estimated bill.  The resulting bills must be based on the information provided, except for an account when it is apparent that the information is erroneous….

52 Pa. Code § 56.12(2).    ] 


As detailed above, Penelec incorrectly billed the customer for estimated readings when it should have used actual readings.  This resulted in the Complainant being billed for five billing periods in a row based on estimated readings.  Consequently, the Complainant received improper billing signals over a five-month period.  

Upon review of the record, we find that Penelec failed to comply with the Commission’s Regulation requiring that bills be based on actual meter readings, but permitting estimated bills to be rendered every other billing period.  52 Pa. Code § 56.12.  Further, we conclude that Penelec’s failure to send the Complainant proper billing signals over a five-month period constituted a failure to comply with the mandate under Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, to provide efficient and adequate service.  In addition, the record fails to provide any good faith explanation as to why the Company made these billing errors.  

We acknowledge that the Complaint did not specifically contain allegations of a violation of either Section 1501 of the Code or 52 Pa. Code § 56.12.  Further, Mr. Kline did not request that a civil penalty be imposed for Penelec’s actions.  Therefore, we shall determine if the Respondent was placed on reasonable notice that these allegations would be considered in this proceeding.   

The Commonwealth Court, in Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC, 630 A.2d 971, 973 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993) (internal citations omitted), stated: 

Due process in matters before the Commission requires that a party be afforded reasonable notice of the nature of allegations against it so that the party can prepare a suitable defense. … This Court has held that the Commission violated due process rights when it assessed liability by determining an issue which the utility had not been afforded a reasonable opportunity to address at an evidentiary hearing. 

Further, the Commonwealth Court explained that, if the Commission has not afforded a fair hearing to a party, a remand for further action is necessary for fulfillment of the administrative process.  Id.  

		Nonetheless, under some circumstances, parties are permitted to introduce issues at hearing that were not raised in the pleadings.  For example, when the parties by express or implied consent introduce issues at a hearing, the issues shall be treated in all respects as if they had been raised in the pleading.  52 Pa. Code § 5.92(a).  See e.g., John Snow v. Equitable Gas Co., LLC, Docket No. C-2012-2315572 (Order entered July 16, 2013); Patricia Gallagher v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 76 Pa. P.U.C. 588 (Order entered September 23, 1992).  

In his Complaint, Mr. Kline alleged incorrect charges on his bill and attached copies of invoices from the disputed billing period.  Complaint at 2.  The invoices indicate that, for at least five consecutive billing periods, Penelec based its monthly charges on estimated rather than actual readings.[footnoteRef:6]  During the hearing, the Complainant testified that he believed the Respondent never read his meter for a number of months and referenced some of his bill invoices.  Tr. at 10-11; Exh. 7.  Mr. Kline further testified that the Respondent later rewrote the bills, changing them from estimated readings to actual ones, and told him the original bills were a mistake.  Tr. at 12.  During his testimony, Mr. Kline requested the reading of his meter, stating, “I also want them to read my bill, read my meter.” Id. at 13.  The ALJ then questioned the Complainant about the location of his meter stating: “Well, I’m sure that, we will probably get into the reason for estimates and those sorts of things on cross-examination.  If not I’ll ask some additional questions.”  Id. at 14.  Although this testimony implicated potential violations of Section 1501 and 52 Pa. Code § 56.12 for the utility’s failure to render bills based on actual meter readings, Penelec did not cross-examine Mr. Kline or otherwise contest this testimony. [6: 	 	The invoices from the following billing periods indicate the application of estimated readings: November 12 to December 12, 2011; December 13, 2011 to January 12, 2012; January 13 to February 13, 2012; February 14 to March 13, 2012; March 13 to April 10, 2012; and April 11 to May 14, 2012.  Complaint Exh.  During the hearing, Penelec introduced copies of the same invoices as part of its Exhibit 7. ] 



Thereafter, Penelec confirmed that the original bill invoices were erroneously based on estimated meter readings.  The Respondent admitted that it should have used the actual readings it obtained to compute Mr. Kline’s bills in December 2011, February 2012 and April 2012 and modifications should not have been made by its employee.  Tr. at 61.  Further, Penelec’s evidence provided support for Mr. Kline’s contention that he was originally billed over a multi-month period using estimated meter readings.  Tr. 19-21, 41-51; Exhs. 1 and 7.

In light of this record, we conclude that the Company was provided sufficient notice that the issue of a utility’s obligation to render bills based on actual meter readings would be examined in this proceeding.  In fact, Penelec admitted to sending estimated bills over a five-month period, which was caused by its employee’s error.  Thus, this proceeding did not involve a situation in which the Company was denied an opportunity to present evidence to rebut the allegations related to the meter readings.  Accordingly, based on the evidence introduced at the hearing and the lack of objections to it, we conclude that the parties consented to the amendment of the pleadings under 52 Pa. Code § 5.92(a) to include the issue of whether the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code and 52 Pa. Code § 56.12. [footnoteRef:7]   [7:  	This case is also distinguishable from the facts in Pocono Water Co. v. Pa. PUC.  In Pocono Water, the Commission assessed a penalty for violating a prior Commission order for failure to render reasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Code.  The Commonwealth Court reversed, holding that, although the utility was on notice that it would have to defend the adequacy and reasonableness of its service pursuant to Section 1501, the utility did not have notice that it should prepare to defend its actions with respect to the specific requirements of the prior order.  Pocono Water, 630 A.2d at 973-974.  Here, the uncontested evidence presented by both Parties supported the allegations related to the estimated billing violations and this issue was substantially litigated.  ] 


Having found that the Company violated Section 1501 of the Code and 52 Pa. Code § 56.12, we must next determine if a civil penalty should be imposed.  The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a civil penalty for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether, and to what extent, a civil penalty is warranted.  We find that the record contains sufficient evidence regarding these ten factors to permit us to determine that a civil penalty of $500 is appropriate in this case.

The first factor to consider is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.   There is no record evidence supporting a finding that Penelec’s actions were willfully fraudulent or constituted misrepresentation.  As such, this factor supports a lower penalty.  

The second factor is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct were of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  Here, there were no allegations of property damage or personal injury.  Thus, we conclude that the Company’s actions did not result in consequences of a serious nature which would warrant a higher penalty under this factor.  
  
The third factor is whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  “When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  The evidence of record indicates that the Company’s actions in this instance reflected negligence rather than intentional conduct.  We conclude, therefore, that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty.  

The fourth factor is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, the Company discovered its employee’s error on June 13, 2012; it corrected the Complainant’s account on June 15, 2012; and it sent a letter on June 18, 2012, advising Mr. Kline of the rebilled amount. Tr. at 46; Exh. 2.  As such, we conclude that Penelec acted promptly in recalculating and rebilling the Complainant upon discovering its employee’s error.  Also, Penelec provided testimony that its Customer Accounting Management Team trains employees on the scenarios related to estimated billing and reiterates the importance of maintaining the integrity of the account and the meter readings obtained by the meter reader.  Tr. at 47.   According to Penelec, the topic is raised during team meetings several times a year and is also discussed during training sessions.  Id.  If it is discovered that an employee did not handle the scenario as explained in its training sessions, the issue is immediately addressed with the individual.  Id.  In this matter, Penelec stated that it coached the employee who made the billing error on Mr. Kline’s account.  Id. at 63.  Thus, the Company has submitted sufficient evidence of taking adequate measures to prevent similar conduct in the future.  Accordingly, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty. 

The fifth factor is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  In this instance, Mr. Kline was the only customer impacted by the Company’s actions.  

The sixth factor is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  “An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  There is no record evidence demonstrating that Penelec has a poor compliance history regarding meter reading that warrants a higher civil penalty in this matter.  Moreover, our review of Commission records revealed no cases in which Penelec was ordered to pay a civil penalty during the last five years.  Accordingly, we conclude that this factor warrants the imposition of a lower penalty.  

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  “Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.”  Id.  This case was fully litigated, but there is no indication of bad faith or active concealment of violations.

The eighth factor is the amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8).  The ninth factor is past Commission decisions in similar situations, 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(9), and the tenth factor is other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).

Given the nature of the allegations in this case, as well as consideration of all of the above factors taken collectively, we find that a civil penalty of $500 is warranted and appropriate.  We find that this amount will be sufficient to deter future violations and is consistent with our prior decisions as well as the Code. 

Conclusion

		Based on our review of the ALJ’s Initial Decision, the pleadings, and the applicable law, we shall modify the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE, 


		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Mark A. Hoyer, issued on February 12, 2014, is modified, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

		2.	That the Formal Complaint filed by Michael Kline against Pennsylvania Electric Company is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part.

3.	That Respondent, Pennsylvania Electric Company, is hereby directed to pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500) pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, by sending a certified check or money order payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” within thirty (30) days of entry of the Commission’s Order in this case to:

Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

4. That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

5. That Respondent, Pennsylvania Electric Company, is hereby directed to cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Regulations of this Commission, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.


6. That, upon receipt of the payment required by Ordering Paragraph No. 3 above, this proceeding shall be marked closed. 

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,




							Rosemary Chiavetta
[bookmark: _GoBack]							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  April 3, 2014

ORDER ENTERED:  May 6, 2014
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